(b) As at 1 January 2018, advances from customers of RMB120,517,000 in respect of installation service

contracts before commencement of works previously included in advances from customers and other

payables were reclassified to contract liabilities.

146 Annual Report 2018

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (CONTINUED)

New and Amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current
year (Continued)

3.1 IFRS 15 Revenue form Contracts with Customers (Continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (Continued)

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated
statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 and consolidated statement of cash
flows for the year then ended for each of the line items affected. Line items that were not
affected by the changes have not been included.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

As reported* Adjustment

Amount without
application of

IFRS 15
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current Assets
Amounts due from customers

for contract work – 19,668 19,668
Contract assets 19,668 (19,668) –

Current Liabilities
Advances from customers and

other payables 356,404 176,350 532,754
Contract liabilities 176,350 (176,350) –

* The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the application of IFRS 9. As at 31

December 2018, the Group made impairment of RMB1,062,000 against its contract assets in

accordance with IFRS 9.

 The nature of the adjustments is similar to the reclassification made to the carrying amounts previously

reported at 31 December 2017.

147Luzhou Xinglu Water (Group) Co., Ltd.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (CONTINUED)

New and Amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current
year (Continued)

3.1 IFRS 15 Revenue form Contracts with Customers (Continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (Continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flow

As reported Adjustment *

Amount without
application of

IFRS 15
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Increase in amounts due from

customers for contract work – (9,204) (9,204)
Increase in contract assets (9,204) 9,204 –
(Decrease) increase in trade and

other payables and advances
from customers (10,607) 50,831 40,224

Increase in contract liabilities 50,831 (50,831) –

Cash generated from operations 381,176 (1,062) 380,114

Net cash from operating activities 345,732 (1,062) 344,670

* The nature of the adjustments is similar to the reclassification made to the carrying amounts previously

reported at 31 December 2017.

148 Annual Report 2018

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (CONTINUED)

New and Amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current
year (Continued)

3.2 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments , Amendments to
IFRS 9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation and the related consequential